

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	O20	15-2725			
Туре:	Ordi	inance	Status:	Failed to Pass	
File created:	4/15	5/2015	In control:	City Council	
			Final action:	5/24/2023	
Title:	Establishment of mobile food vehicle stand on portion(s) of W Campbell Park Dr				
Sponsors:	Ervin, Jason C.				
Indexes:	Mobile Food Vendors				
Attachments:	1. O2015-2725.pdf				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Act	ion	Result
5/24/2023	1	City Council	Fai	led to Pass	
4/15/2015	1	City Council	Re	ferred	

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION I. (a) Pursuant to Section 7-38-117 of the Municipal Code of Chicago (referred to in this ordinance as "Code") and subject to the restrictions in Section 7-38-115(e) and other applicable provisions of the Code, the commissioner of transportation is hereby directed and authorized to establish a mobile food vehicle stand within the side of the block where the following address is located:

1. 2220 West Campbell Park Drive;

(b) For purposes of this subsection the term "block" means both sides of the part of a street that lies between two intersecting streets, as the term "street" is defined in section 9-4-010 of the Code.

SECTION II. The commissioner of transportation is hereby directed to designate the mobile food vehicle stands established pursuant to this ordinance by appropriate signs or curb markings or both. In addition, the commissioner of transportation shall keep an up-dated list of mobile food vehicle stands created by ordinance.

SECTION III. The commissioner of transportation, following consultation (i) as to public convenience with the Alderman of the Ward in which a mobile food vehicle stand is established; and (ii) as to public safety with the superintendent of police, and upon posting of appropriate signs, may limit the times when mobile food vehicles operate from a mobile food vehicle stand established

.1

pursuant to this ordinance.

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and approval.